## VILLAGE OF HASTINGS-ON-HUDSON, NEW YORK BOARD OF TRUSTEES PUBLIC HEARING NO. 2 MARCH 2, 2010

A Public Hearing was held by the Board of Trustees on Tuesday, March 2, 2010 at 7:40 p.m. in the Meeting Room, Municipal Building, 7 Maple Avenue.

**PRESENT:** Mayor Peter Swiderski, Trustee Bruce Jennings, Trustee Jeremiah Quinlan, Trustee Meg Walker, Trustee Nicola Armacost, Village Manager Francis A. Frobel, Village Attorney Marianne Stecich, and Village Clerk Susan Maggiotto.

CITIZENS: Eight (8).

Mayor Swiderski declared the Board in session for the purpose of conducting a Public Hearing in accordance with the legal notice that appeared in the February 26, 2010 issue of *The Rivertowns Enterprise* to consider the advisability of adopting Local Law No. 2 of 2010 amending the Code of the Village of Hastings-on-Hudson, Westchester County, New York, Amending Chapter 282, Vehicles and Traffic, to create new parking meter zones.

**Village Manager Frobel:** This is to add four additional parking spaces along Southside Avenue for daily parking, as part of our continuing effort to expand parking opportunities for businesses and, in this case, it is for the commuters. The idea is to sell some additional spaces in the Zinsser commuter lot by freeing up those and moving these to the on-street parking. We are going to take four spaces that are currently in Zinsser and let people buy those on an annual basis.

Mayor Swiderski: And will you need a sticker?

Village Manager Frobel: No, it is going to be on-street so open to anyone.

Village Clerk Maggiotto: I thought they were going to be 12-hour meters.

Village Manager Frobel: So that requires the sticker?

Village Clerk Maggiotto: You have to have a sticker.

**Village Manager Frobel:** All right, then it would require a sticker. I know they are going to be 12-hour meters, but do the 12-hour meters on Maple require a sticker as well?

Village Clerk Maggiotto: No, those are six hour meters.

BOARD OF TRUSTEES PUBLIC HEARING NO. 2 MARCH 2, 2010 Page - 2 -

Hearing no further comment, Mayor Swiderski asked for a motion to close the Public Hearing.

## **CLOSE OF PUBLIC HEARING**

On MOTION of Trustee Quinlan, SECONDED by Trustee Armacost with a voice vote of all in favor, Mayor Swiderski closed the Public Hearing at 7:43 p.m.